

No. 14,863

IN THE

**United States Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit**

UNITED PRESS ASSOCIATIONS,
a corporation,

Appellant,

vs.

SIDNEY DEAN CHARLES, PAUL S. CHARLES,
PATRICIA CHARLES and the PIONEER
PRINTING Co., a corporation,

Appellees.

Upon Appeal from the District Court for the
District of Alaska, First Division.

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT.

JOHN H. DIMOND,

Juneau, Alaska,

BAKER, HOSTETLER & PATTERSON,

DONALD D. WICK,

Union Commerce Building, Cleveland, Ohio,

Attorneys for Appellant.

FILED

JUN 23 1955

WILLIAM J. O'BRIEN, CLERK

Subject Index

	Page
Jurisdiction	1
Questions presented	2
Statement	3
Specifications of error.....	7
Summary of argument.....	8
Argument	12
I. The action of the Trial Court in having the case tried by a jury was error.....	12
1. The District Court's error in ordering a jury trial	13
2. The prejudicial nature of the court's error.....	19
II. The damages awarded by the jury were grossly inadequate	21
1. The record established appellant's damages beyond dispute	21
2. Appellant's damages, as a matter of law, could not be disputed.....	25
III. The District Court abused its discretion in refusing to grant a new trial on the issue of damages.....	31
IV. Errors in the District Court's instructions to the jury were prejudicial and justify the granting of a new trial	33
1. The instruction on the term of the contract.....	34
2. Instruction on elements of damages to be considered	38
3. Conclusion	40
V. A new trial should be limited to the issues of damages	41
VI. Rather than granting a new trial, this Court should direct the entry of judgment for appellant in the un- disputed amount.....	42
Conclusion	45

Table of Authorities Cited

Cases	Pages
American Can Co. v. Garnett, 279 F. 723.....	28, 30
Arnold v. Chicago B & Q R. Co., 7 FRD 678.....	17
Baldwin v. Warwick, 213 F. 2d 485 (CA-9, 1954).....	33
Barnsdall Refining Corporation v. Cushman-Wilson Oil Company, 97 F. 2d 481 (CA-9, 1938).....	10, 33
Beckstrom v. Coastwise Line, 13 FRD 480, 14 Alaska 140...	14
Burd v. Campbell Hosiery Co., 28 Atl. 2d 365 (Pa. 1942)...	28
Chesapeake & Ohio Ry. Co. v. Gainey, 241 U.S. 494 (1915)...	11, 41
Citizens' Nat'l Bank v. Joseph Kest & Sons Co., 378 Ill. 428, 38 NE 2d 734 (1941).....	45
Cobb v. Lepisto, 6 F. 2d 128 (CA-9, 1925).....	33
Covey Gas & Oil Co. v. Cheeketts, 187 F. 2d 561 (CA-9, 1951)	33
Dimick v. Schiedt, 293 US 474 (1935).....	43
Estabrook v. Butte, Anaconda & Pacific Ry. Co., 163 F. 2d 781 (CA-9, 1947).....	33
Ford v. Wilson Co., 30 F. Supp. 163.....	19
Garfield Aniline Works v. Zendle, 43 F. 2d 537 (CA-3, 1930).....	45
Gasoline Products Co., Inc. v. Champlin Refining Co., 283 US 494.....	42
Greater American Indemnity Co. v. Ortiz, 193 F. 2d 43 (CA-5, 1951)	11, 42
Hargrove v. American Central Insurance Company, 125 F. 2d 225	8, 15
Jenkins v. Anaheim Sugar Co., 247 Fed. 958.....	38
Knight v. Hamilton, 313 Ky. 858, 233 SW 2d 969.....	38
Krussman v. Omaha Woodman Life Insurance Society, 2 FRD 3.....	17
Legler v. Kennington-Saenger Theatres, Inc., 172 F. 2d 982 (CA-5, 1949)	11, 41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

iii

	Pages
Lescher & Sons Rope Co. v. Mayflower Gold Mining and Reduction Co., 173 F. 855.....	38
Marshall v. Equitable Life Assurance Society, 116 F. 2d 901 (CA-6, 1941).....	12, 45
Mystic Tailoring Co. v. Jacobstein, 94 Colo. 306, 30 P. 2d 263 (1934)	45
Oliver v. Crane, 182 Or. 166, 161 P. 254 (1916).....	45
Owen v. Commercial Union Fire Ins. Co., 211 F. 2d 488 (CA-4, 1954)	19
Pacific American Fisheries v. Mullaney, 191 F. 2d 137 (CA-9, 1951).....	19
Reisburg v. Walters, 111 F. 2d 595 (CA-6, 1940).....	33
Southern Pacific Company v. Guthrie, 186 F. 2d 926 (CA-9, 1951).....	9, 20, 21
Stanton Electric Mfg. Co. v. Klaxon Co., 125 F. 2d 820 (CA-3, 1942)	12, 45
Star-Chronicle Publishing Co. v. U.P.A., 204 F. 217 (CA-8, 1913).....	9, 26, 30, 39
Steiger v. Mullaney, 8 FRD 486.....	17
United Press Associations v. McComb Broadcasting Corporation, 28 So. 2d 575 (Miss. 1947).....	9, 10, 27, 30, 39, 45
United Press Associations v. National Newspaper Ass'n (CA-8, 1918), 254 F. 284.....	10, 33
United States v. Behan, 110 U.S. 338.....	28
United States v. Illinois Surety Co., 226 F. 653 (CA-7, 1915)	45
United States v. U. S. Gypsum Co., 333 U.S. 364.....	8, 20
Washington Gas Light Co. v. Connolly, 214 F. 2d 255 (CA-DC 1954)	42
Wetherbee v. Elgin, Joliet & Eastern Ry. Co., 191 F. 2d 302 (CA-7, 1951), cert. den. 346 U.S. 867.....	33
Wicker v. Hoppock, 73 U.S. 94.....	28
Wilson v. Brown, 136 Va. 634, 118 S.E. 88 (1923).....	45
Yates v. Dann, 11 FRD 386 (D.C. Del. 1951).....	11, 42

	Pages
Statutes	
Act of June 6, 1900, 31 Stat. 322, as amended, 48 USCA Section 101	2
Federal Judicial Code:	
Section 1291	2
Section 2106 (28 U.S.C.A. 2106)	42
Rules	
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure:	
Rule 38	13, 16
Rule 38(a)	4
Rule 38(d)	8, 12, 18
Rule 39	18
Rule 39(b)	4, 8, 12, 14, 15, 16, 17
Rule 59	1, 6, 8
Texts	
12 Am. Jur. "Contracts", Section 378.....	40
12 Am. Jur. 792, Section 250.....	38
Moore's Federal Practice:	
Volume 5, Section 38.45, pages 343-344.....	18
Volume 6, Section 59.05(3), pages 3748-3749.....	12, 45
Volume 6, Section 59.05(4), page 3752.....	12, 13
Volume 6, Section 59.05(4), page 3755.....	12, 45
Volume 6, Section 59.08(4), page 3804.....	12, 45
Volume 6, Section 59.08(6), page 3840.....	43
Restatement, Contracts, Volume 2, Section 455.....	40
Williston on Contracts, Revised Edition:	
Volume 6, Section 1932, pages 5411-5412.....	40
Volume 6, Section 1937, page 5425.....	40

No. 14,863
